
INDIAN DRUGS & PHARMACEUTICALS LIMITED 
(A GOVT. OF INDIA UNDERTAKING) 

CIN No. U24231HR1961GOI003418 
Old Delhi Gurgaon Road 

Dundahera –Gurgaon (Haryana) 

Phone No: - 0124-2455499, Fax No-0124-2455519 

 

NOTICE INVITING TENDERS (NIT) 
 

Tender Enquiry No.: IDPG/MM-3/HPLC/QC/03/16             Dated: 19.12.2016 
 
Sealed Tenders are invited from reputed manufacturers for supply, installation, testing 
and commissioning of HPLC estimated cost Rs. 20.00 lac as per specifications 
mentioned in this tender. Interested parties, fulfilling eligible criteria are requested to 

submit duly filled tender documents in two bids system ie. Technical Bid and 
Financial Bid specifying clearly on the Covers, addressed to General Manager, IDPL 
Plant Office, Dundahera, Old Delhi-Gurgaon Road, Gurgaon, Pin- 122016,   Bids 
shall be submitted on or before 14:00 Hrs on 10.01.2017 and Technical Bid will be 
opened on the same date at 15:00 Hrs. Opening of Financial Bid will be informed, later 
only to the bidders qualifying in Technical Bid evaluation.  
 

1. Interested bidders may obtain further information/clarification about this tender  
from the office of I.D.P.L Gurgaon 

 
2. In the event of any date of receiving / opening tenders, being declared as a 

holiday /closed day for I.D.P.L, Gurgaon, the tenders will be received/opened on 
the next working day at the appointed time.  

 
3. Bidders shall ensure that their tenders complete in all respects, are dropped in 

the Tender Box placed at I.D.P.L, Administration Block, Gurgaon, (Haryana) on 
or before the closing date and time failing which the tenders will be treated as 
late tender and rejected. The tenders sent by post/ courier must reach the above 
said address on or before the closing date & time failing which the tenders will 
be treated as late tender and rejected.  

 
4. The Tender Enquiry Documents are not transferable.  

 
5. All Bids must be accompanied by EMD. i.eRs.40000.00. Bids  without EMD 

shall be rejected 
 

6. General Manager, IDPL Gurgaon reserves the right to cancel or reject any or all 
bids at any stage prior to award of contract without assigning any reason. 

 
7. Any dispute arising out of the advertisement shall be subject to the sole 

jurisdiction at Gurgaon. 
 

 
  



SPECIFICATION OF HPLC INSTRUMENT 

PUMP  

Type  Quaternary systems, Gradient Mode,  

Flow Rate  Minimum 0.001 ml to 10 ml/min or higher end  

Function  Purification at micro, analytical or prep scale  

Operation  Approx at high range 400 bar  

Solvent Position  4 aqueous buffers or 2 aqueous buffers and 2 organic 

modifiers  

All should be automatic  flushing and column equilibration •  Experiment setups 

for multiple samples and injections • Settings can be 

stored as a template for reuse  

Flow accuracy  Approx< 1%  

Flow precision  Approx ± 0.1% RSD  

No. of eluents -  Approx 4  

Automation of Programmed  Auto start programming, - Capability for Auto start & 

Equilibrium, Multi method, programming Multi-method 

programmed Storage of up to 1 complete method 

parameters tables with external events  

 

DETECTOR  
Wavelength range  190-600 nm    

Sensivity /Linearity 

Temp. Control flow cell) 

0.01 to 2.0 AUFS  

5
0

C to 50
0

C 

Mode of Operation  Detection at multiple wave length, scan mode (without 

RT condition).  

Source  Deuterium or Tungsten or photodiode array  

Noise  Aprox. ± 0.5x10
-5 

AU, dry cell 254 nm  

Drift  Approx<2x10
-4 

AU/hr.  

Accuracy  Approx. ± 1 nm  

Reproducibility /Precision Approx. ± 0.1 nm  

Automation  

 

Data Rate 

Software controls.  Variable Scanning and analysis 

facility  

80Hz or  better 

 

SAMPLER  

Auto Sampler mode with sample cooler 

 

 

 

Ret. precision 

Pressure Approxupto 400 bar Sample should collect from 

Vials/microtiter plates Sample volume for taking 0.1-100 

μL inj. vol. Control through the parent software  

 

<0.5% RSD 

Sample capacity 

Accuracy 

Up to 100 vials 

<1.0% 

Injection Volume                                                        0.1 to 100μl 

Precision                                                                      Typically <0.5% from 5 to 100μl 

                                                                                     Typically <0.5% from 1 to 5μl 

Temprature range                                                        Settable from 4
0

C to 40
0

C 

                                                                                     (1.0
0

 increments)  

 



Degasser  
Online/Inline  Vacuum degasser flow rate:, channel : 4 independent  

Flow rate  

Internal Volume 

Approx 0.2-10.0 ml/min or higher per channel 

Typically 12ml per channel 

It must have leak sensor as safety feature. 

Any error status should be transferrable to the software 

 

Column oven model  
Temperature Range  

Temperature Stability/Precision 

Column capacity 

Approx. Ambient -10
0

C to 80
0

C 

+0.1 
0

C 

Two-25cm columns 

 

Columns  

C-18 - 250 x 4.6 mm, 5micron  

C-8- 250 x 4.6 mm, 5micron   

 

GLP FeaturesEarly maintenance feedback---EMF 

                                                                                    (lamp burning time, usage,number of injections 

                                                                                    With limits & feedback messages) 

 

Software  
Software Computer System  Single point control of the entire HPLC Customizable 

data reports, online help wizards Report publisher/ Report 

can be stored at PDF format or non changeable format. 

Software should be 21 CFR part 11 compliance. 

Database software. 

Computer and Printer  

Controls HPLC Desktop System (Dell/HP/Compaq/HCL), 4.0GB Memory RAM, 2 MB Video RAM, 250 GB 

IDE Hard Drive or better, CD, DVD writer, 56.6 band Internal Modem, 10 Audio In, Built-in 18" ,Colour 

LCD Monitor with Laser printer (HP). 

 

 

 

 

Software support & Services 

 

 

Waranty 

 

 

Documentation 

 

 

Software should be system manufacturer .Lifetime 

software support feedback. Application Lab/ service 

center in Delhi NCR region.  

One year standard warranty& three years extended 

waranty with CMC or as tender condition. 

 

IQ,OQ,PQ certification required by Manufacturer 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR BIDDERS 
 
 
Last date of submission of bid: 

 Bids, complete in all respect, shall be submitted at Administration Block, 
I.D.P.L, Gurgaon Plant up to 1400 hrs on 10.01.2017 

 The tender documents can be submitted in person or through courier/ post to 
reach within the stipulated date and time. IDPL in not responsible for any 
postal delay. 

 Unless otherwise specified, the bidders are to deposit the tenders in the tender 
box kept for this purpose at Administration Block, I.D.P.L. Gurgaon Plant.  

 The bidders must ensure that they deposit their tenders not later than the 
closing time and date specified for submission of tenders. In the event of the 

specified date for submission of tender falls on / is subsequently declared a 
holiday or closed day for the purchaser, the tenders will be received up to the 
appointed time on the next working day.  

 A tender, which is received after the specified date and time for receipt of 
tenders will be treated as “late” tender and will be ignored.  

 
Opening of bid: 

 Technical bid will be opened at  15:00hrs 10.01.2017 
 Date and time for opening of Price Bid shall be informed latter, to parties who 

qualify in technical evaluation by committee members of I.D.P.L. 
 In case the specified date of tender opening falls on / is subsequently declared 

a holiday or closed day for the purchaser, the tenders will be opened at the 
appointed time and place on the next working day.  

 Authorized representatives of the bidders, who have submitted tenders on time 
may attend the tender opening provided they bring with them letters of 
authority from the corresponding bidders. The tender opening official(s) will 
prepare a list of the representatives attending the tender opening. The list will 
contain the representative’s names & signatures and corresponding bidder’s 
names and addresses.  

 
Earnest Money Deposit:  

 EMD in shape of bank draft from any scheduled bank, in favour of I.D.P.L, 
Gurgaon payable at Gurgaon, for the amount as applicable against each item 
must be attached with the technical bid. 

 Unsuccessful bidder’s earnest money will be returned to them without any 
interest, after expiry of the tender validity period, but not later than thirty days 
after conclusion of the resultant contract. Successful bidder’s earnest money 
will be returned without any interest, after receipt of performance security from 
bidders. 

 Earnest money of a bidder will be forfeited, if the bidder withdraws or amends 
its tender or impairs or derogates from the tender in any respect within the 
period of validity of its tender or if it comes to notice that the 
information/documents furnished in its tender is incorrect, false, misleading or 
forged without prejudice to other rights of the purchaser. The successful 
bidder’s earnest money will be forfeited without prejudice to other rights of 
Purchaser if it fails to furnish the required performance security within the 
specified period. 



 
Performance Security cum Warranty Bond:  

 Successful bidder will have to submit performance security cum warranty bond 
in the form of Demand Draft drawn on any scheduled bank in India or bank 
guaranty issued by any scheduled bank amounting to 5% of supply/work order 
value within 15 days of placement of supply/work order. 

 The bank guaranty shall be unconditional and shall be valid till minimum six 
months beyond the scheduled date of completion of all contractual obligations 
by the contractor, including the warranty & one year service, initially valid for 
the period of 30 months from date of supply/work order. In the event of any 
failure/default of the supplier, with or without quantifiable loss to the 
Company, the amount of the performance security is liable to be forfeited. 

 Performance security cum warranty bond shall be returned to the party after 

completion of validity period and shall bear no interest. 
 

Eligibility Criteria:  
 

 Only Machinery/equipment Manufacturers/Authorized dealer can participate in 
this Tender.  

 The Manufacturers should have, in last three years, supplied, installed and 
commissioned at least one similar machine in compliances to WHO-GMP 
meeting major specification parameters mentioned in technical specification of 
this tender document. 

 Average annual financial turnover during the last three years, ending 31st 
march of the previous financial year, should not be less than 5.0 cr, p.a 

 
 The Purchaser reserves the right to ask for a free demonstration of the quoted 

equipment at a pre determined place acceptable to the purchaser for technical 
acceptability as per the tender specifications, before the opening of the Price 
Tender.  

 
List of documents:  
  Technical bid should consist of following documents:- 

 Tender document duly signed and stamped on each page by authorised 
signatory, as token of acceptance of term & conditions. 

 Profile of bidder and literature of equipment, with technical specifications, 
bidder intend to quote for.  

 EMD as mentioned.  
 Power of Attorney/Authorisation in favour of signatory of LTE documents  
 Last three years audited financial statement (balance sheet and profit/loss a/c) 

along with Certificate issued by C.A (in original), regarding confirmation of 
audit, and turnover & net worth of the bidder  and income tax returns for the 
last three financial year. 

 Documentary evidence (purchase order and certificate of successful installation 
and commissioning of equipment, issued by purchasers) 

  In case the bidder offers to supply goods, which are manufactured by some 
other firm and the bidder has been duly authorized by the goods manufacturer 
to quote for and supply the goods to the purchaser. The bidder shall submit the 
manufacturer’s authorization letter to this effect.  

 Copy of PAN Card. 



 Service Tax No with proof of allotment. 
 Sales Tax No / TIN No with proof of allotment 
 Client list with address &Ph.No. 
 Must enclose the details of Service Centre (must be in Delhi NCR) 

 

Some Important points for Bidders:- 
 All these documents must be numbered, signed & stamped by 

Authorised Person and submitted along with Technical Bid. Non 
submission of any of the above documents may lead to rejection of the 
tender. 

 Price Bid should be submitted as per the Price Bid Format. If the bidder 
submits the Price Bid in his own format and as a result of that if any 
ambiguity is created in comparison of offers/rates with other bidders, his 

bid will be liable to rejection.    
 Price Bid should consist of party’s quoted rates duly signed and stamped by 

authorized person. 
 Bidders may quote for all items depending upon their production range. If all 

the items are not in their production range, they may quote for their 
manufacturing range items only.  

 Price bid for each equipment should be kept in separate sealed envelope, 
mentioning the name of equipment on the envelope. 

 Rates quoted should include all taxes and duties(IEC) code is not 

available with us), transportation, Insurance, Loading/ Unloading  
etc.  except Service Tax. Service Tax will be reimbursed as 

applicable 
 Cost of extended warranty for 1st, 2nd& 3rd year, after initial warranty of one 

year, should be mentioned in space provided in price bid format of this tender 
document. If bidder does not enter the cost of extended warranty it will be 
assumed that rates quoted is inclusive of extended warranty and bidder will be 
bound to provide this service with no extra cost.  

 A bidder, who does not fulfill any of the above requirements and/or gives 
evasive information/reply against any such requirement, shall be liable to be 
ignored and rejected.  

 Tender sent by fax/telex/cable/electronically shall be ignored.  
 Bidders are advised to go through all the contents of bid document with due 

care to avoid rejection of their bids due to overlooking the bid’s required 
documents and terms & conditions. 

 

 
Tender Validity  
 
If not mentioned otherwise, the tenders shall remain valid for acceptance for a period 
of 90 days (Ninety days) after the date of opening of techno-commercial tenders 
prescribed in the tender document. Any tender valid for a shorter period shall be 
treated as unresponsive and rejected.  
In exceptional cases, the bidders may be requested by the purchaser to extend the 
validity of their tenders up to a specified period. Such request(s) and responses thereto 
shall be conveyed by surface mail or by fax/ email followed by surface mail. The 



bidders, who agree to extend the tender validity, are to extend the same without any 
change or modification of their original tender.  
In case the day up to which the tenders are to remain valid falls on/ subsequently 
declared a holiday or closed day for the purchaser, the tender validity shall 
automatically be extended up to the next working day.  
 
Rights 
At the time of awarding the contract, the Company reserves the right to increase or 
decrease the quantity of goods and services mentioned in the schedule without any 
change in the unit price and other terms & conditions quoted by the bidder. 
If the quantity has not been increased at the time of the awarding the contract, the 
Company reserves the right to increase the quantity of goods and services mentioned 
in the contract without any change in the unit price and other terms & conditions 

mentioned in the contract, during the currency of the contract.  
 
Terms and Mode of Payment  
 
Payment shall be made in Indian Rupees subject to recoveries, if any, by way of 
liquidated damages or any other charges as per terms & conditions of contract in 
following manner:-  
 

 15 % of the contract value (excluding cost of extended warranty) will be paid as 
advance, within 15 days from date of submission of Bank Guarantee (BG) of 
any scheduled bank in India for an amount equivalent to the amount of 
advance which shall remain valid for a period of 6 (six) months beyond the 
scheduled date of commissioning of machine. 
 

  60% of contract value (excluding cost of extended warranty) will be paid, within 
15 days from receipt of equipment/ material at site in good condition.  

 Balance 25 % of contract value (excluding cost of extended warranty) payment 
would be made, within 15 days from successfully installation and 
commissioning of machinery/equipment. Payment for extended warranty (if 
company opts for extended warranty) shall be made at the time of starting 
extended warranty period of each year, on production of Bank guarantee for 
equal amount valid for the warranty period.   

 
 The supplier shall not claim any interest on payments under the contract.  
 Where there is a statutory requirement for tax deduction at source, such 

deduction towards income tax and other tax as applicable will be made from the 
bills payable to the bidder at rates prescribed in I T Rules from time to time.  

 
 
Completion Period for Supply, Installation and Commissioning 
 
Bidder will be responsible for supply, installation, testing & commissioning within Two 
months from the date of awarding Purchase Order or Work Order as the case be.  
The Party has to submit the I.Q., O.Q., P.Q. & D.Q. certificates and get verified by 
quality QC & QA and concerning department on the successful completion of the 
work. 
 



Spare parts  
If specified in the List of Requirements and in the resultant contract, the supplier shall 
supply/provide any or all of the following materials, information etc. pertaining to 
spare parts manufactured and/or supplied by the supplier:  
The spare parts as selected by the Purchaser/Consignee to be purchased from the 
supplier, subject to the condition that such purchase of the spare parts shall not 
relieve the supplier of any contractual obligation including warranty obligations;  
In case the production of the spare parts is discontinued:  
Sufficient advance notice to the Purchaser/Consignee before such discontinuation to 
provide adequate time to the purchaser to purchase the required spare parts etc., and  
Immediately following such discontinuation, providing the Purchaser/Consignee, free 
of cost, the designs, drawings, layouts and specifications of the spare parts, as and if 
requested by the Purchaser/Consignee. 

Supplier shall carry sufficient inventories to assure ex-stock supply of consumable 
spares for the goods so that the same are supplied to the Purchaser/Consignee 
promptly on receipt of order from the Purchaser/Consignee.  
 
Warranty  

 The bidder warrants comprehensively that the goods supplied under the 
contract is new, unused and incorporate all recent improvements in design and 
materials unless prescribed otherwise by the purchaser in the contract. The 
bidder further warrants that the goods supplied under the contract shall have 
no defect arising from design, materials or workmanship or from any act or 
omission of the supplier that may develop under normal use of the supplied 
goods under the conditions prevailing in India.  

 This warranty shall remain valid for 1 (one) year from the date of goods or any 
portion thereof as the case may be, have been commissioned at the final 
destination and accepted by the Purchaser/Consignee in terms of the contract, 
unless specified otherwise.  

 No conditional warranty like mishandling, manufacturing defects etc. will be 
acceptable.  

 Warranty will cover all accessories and the items.  
 Replacement and repair will be under taken for the defective goods to the full 

satisfaction of the purchaser/Consignee.  
 Proper marking has to be made for all spares for identification regarding 

installation and repair dates.  
 In case of any claim arising out of this warranty, the Purchaser/Consignee shall 

promptly notify the same in writing to the supplier. The period of the warranty 
will be one year irrespective of any other period mentioned elsewhere in the 
bidding documents.  

 
 Upon receipt of such notice, the supplier shall, within 24 hours on a 24(hrs) X 7 

(days) X 365 (days) basis respond to take action to repair or replace the 
defective goods or parts thereof, free of cost, at the ultimate destination. The 
supplier shall take over the replaced parts/goods after providing their 
replacements and no claim, whatsoever shall lie on the purchaser for such 
replaced parts/goods thereafter. The penalty clause for non-rectification will be 
applicable as per tender conditions  

 If the supplier, having been notified, fails to respond to take action to repair or 
replace the defect(s) within 24 hours on a 24(hrs) X 7 (days) X 365 (days) basis, 



the purchaser may proceed to take such remedial action(s) as deemed fit by the 
purchaser, at the risk and expense of the supplier and without prejudice to 
other contractual rights and remedies, which the purchaser may have against 
the supplier.  

 The supplier shall ensure continued supply of the spare parts for the machines 
and equipments supplied by them to the purchaser for 10 years from the date 
of installation and handing over.  

 
Extended Warranty  
Bidder, if required by purchaser, will be bound to extend warranty services at the 
rates mentioned in price bid of supplier, for the period purchaser intend for. 
 
Sub Contracts  

The Supplier shall not assign, either in whole or in part, its contractual duties, 
responsibilities and obligations to perform the contract to anybody else, except with 
the Purchaser’s prior written permission.  
 
 
Delays and Extension of Time 
If in the opinion of the Company the supplies/installation/commissioning are delayed 
or are expected to be delayed because of any of the following reasons, the supplies/ 
installation/commissioning period may be extended by such period as may be 
mutually agreed upon: 
Force majeure  

 Reason of any exceptionally inclement weather (if acceptable to the Company)  
 By reason of proceedings taken or threatened by or dispute with adjoining or 

neighboring owners or public authorities arising otherwise, through the 
Contractor’s own default.  

 By the work’s or delays of other contractors or tradesman engaged or 
nominated by the Company and not referred to in the Schedule of Quantities 
and / or specifications.  

 By reason of civil commotion, local combination of workmen or strike or lockout 
affecting any of the works / trades. 

 By reason of Company instructions. 
 
If and whenever it becomes reasonably apparent to the supplier that the progress of 
work is being, or is likely to be delayed, due to reasons not attributable to them, they 
shall forthwith give written notice to the Company explaining the circumstances 
including the cause or causes of such delay. Where the cause or causes of delay refers 
to any agency other than the supplier, a copy of such notice shall be sent to them 
also. 
 
Penalty / Damages for delay  
If the supplier fails to supply, install and commission the machinery/equipment 
within the schedule agreed upon, or within such extensions that may be granted to 
him, then the Company will be at liberty to deduct from the supplier's bills, by way of 
penalty a sum equivalent to 0.5% of the value of the contract for each week’s delay 
subject to a maximum of 5% of the value of the contract. 
 
Destinations for Deliveries of Machines/Equipments will be as under:- 



General/ Miscellaneous Clauses  
 
Bids should be submitted in sealed envelopes as mentioned below: 
Cover (A) 
Sealed envelope consisting of all the documents as required as per this tender 
document. All the documents should be self attested and stamped by authorised 
person. Cover should be superscripted as “COVER-A”  “Tender No. 
IDPG/HPLC/QC/03/15  Dated: 10.01.2017 “Technical Bid”. 
Cover (B)  
Sealed envelope consisting of different envelop/s of Price Bid/s, as required as per this 
tender document .Cover should be superscripted as “COVER-B” “Tender 
No.IDPG/HPLC/QC/03/15 Dated: -10.01.2017 “will be intimated later”    “Price Bid”. 
 

Cover (C)   
Common sealed envelope consisting of Cover-A and Cover-B. Cover should be 
superscripted as “COVER-C” “Tender No. IDPG/HPLC/QC/03/15 Dated:-
10.01.2017Tender  document submission date by the party. 
 
VISIT TO SITE  
 The tenderers should visit the site and satisfy themselves as to the accessibility 
thereof, the local conditions, the construction and occupation of the building, the full 
extent and nature of the operations, the conditions affecting the supply of labour, 
carriage, carting, unloading, storage and safe custody of materials, scaffolding, tackle 
and tools, supply of light, power and water for installation and commissioning of 
machinery/equipment. Claims on grounds of want of knowledge in such respects or 
otherwise shall not be entertained. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



PRICE BID 
 

S.No Item Qty Rate 

1. NAME OF THE EQUIPMENT   

2 COST OF EXTENDED WARANTY FOR 

1ST YEAR AFTER WARANTY PERIOD. 

  

3 COST OF EXTENDED WARANTY FOR 

2ND YEAR AFTER WARANTY PERIOD. 

  

4 COST OF EXTENDED WARANTY FOR 

3RD YEAR AFTER WARANTY PERIOD. 

  

 TOTAL (1+2+3+4)   

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


